Human Resources Management Operations and Development Support Services (MODSS) - NNJ09302655R

 Anonymous Questions and Answers Received

After Release of Draft RFP

1. Question:  Could you please post attendees list from the September 15, 2009 Industry day, if it is not the same as the list of interested companies?
Answer:  The list of attendees at Industry Day can be found on the MODSS website.  The attendees from the Pre-Proposal Conference have been posted to the MODSS website.  http://procurement.jsc.nasa.gov/modss/index.htm
2. Question:  Can we submit a proposal that covers only a few of the 6 HR functional areas?  Are there some that are mandatory and others that are optional for a vendor to propose?

Answer:  No, offerors are required to completely respond to all aspects of the SOW in order to meet solicitation requirements, per Draft RFP Sections L.18 and M.2(1).
3. Question:  Does the vendor need to develop its own Safety and Health plan or become trained on the current NASA [contractor’s] plan? If the former is the case, can we get a copy of the current [contractor’s] plan so we can adapt it for our use?

Answer:  Per Sections L.9, Safety and Health Plan and L.18(1)(D), Safety and Health, the offeror must provide its own detailed Safety and Health Plan as described in Section J, DRD MODSS-02, Safety and Health Plan – Nonhazardous Services.  The current Safety and Health Plan is specific to the company who was awarded the contract.  Offerors are to provide their own safety and health plan in response to the solicitation. NASA provides guidelines for Safety and Health Plans per JPR 1700.1, JSC Safety and Health Handbook which is now available in the technical library for reference.  
4. Question:  Given this is an 8(a) set aside opportunity, what are the limitations set up for teaming with larger firms, if any?

The limitations pertaining to teaming arrangements with other firms (large or small), can be found in Section I, clause I.9 Limitations on Subcontracting (pg. I-6) (FAR 52.219-14).  
In addition, offerors are required to include specific details pertaining to their subcontracting arrangement in Section L, as per clause L.12 Subcontracting Arrangement Information (pg. L-5) and as per clause L.19 Instructions to Offerors – Preparation of the Cost/Price Proposal D. Excel Pricing Model (EPM) File, Other Templates Instructions, 4. Subcontractor Arrangement Information Template (SAIT) (pg L-23).
5. Question:  Are your current vendors providing similar services prohibited from teaming with an 8(a) vendor for this opportunity?

Answer:  No, the incumbents are not prohibited from teaming with an 8(a) vendor.  Refer to the response to question 4 for applicable limitations. 
6.  Question:  In regard to section L.13 Instructions for Preparation of Technical Proposal, this section appears out of place, as it makes reference to production equipment.  Can you please confirm that this section is applicable to this requirement?
Answer:  This is a standard JSC Procurement Instruction (JPI) clause and it is not subject to modification.  The offeror is to make a reasonable assessment of all clauses for applicability to this solicitation. 

7. Question:  Section L.12 (b) requires that if an 8(a) joint venture is proposed, the Offeror shall submit an SBA signed and approved JV agreement.  If the agreement and application is submitted to SBA prior to the proposal due date, can the SBA signed and approved agreement be presented prior to award?

Answer:  The signed and approved JV agreement must be submitted prior to award of the contract.  The solicitation will be updated to reflect this change.  

8.  Question:  The draft solicitation contains cover pages for several of the Attachment J documents, but not the actual document.  Will all the Attachment J documents be included in the final solicitation?

Answer:  Attachments/cover pages for items such as J-5 Management Operating Plan (pg. J-05-1), represent placeholders for documents that the offeror provides to the Government in its proposal and will be included in the contract upon award and approval. Attachments/cover pages that are placeholders for offerors submissions are noted as such.  

Page J-02-29, Phase-In Plan (DRD 11) was inadvertently omitted from the Draft RFP posting on the website.  The document is now posted.  

9. Question:  Does NASA anticipate the need for the Program Manager to be 100% on-site and billable?  
Answer:  Refer to Section L.19.B, Labor Independent Government Estimate (IGE), and Attachment L-03, Labor Independent Government Estimate.  While the IGE is the Government’s estimate of the labor resources required to perform the effort, offerors shall develop their own estimates that support their unique proposed management and technical approaches and shall provide supporting rationale in narrative form.
 10. Question:  With the contract being an 8(a) set aside, would a small firm that has 

self certified as a small business based on meeting the criteria guidelines who has not yet been certified through SBA be eligible to bid?

Answer:  In accordance with clause I.10 Notification of Competition Limited to Eligible 8(a) Concerns, only firms certified by SBA as an 8(a) set aside can submit a proposal  

11. Question:  Will an updated interested party list and pre-proposal attendees list be published?

Answer:  Refer to question number 1 for the response to this question.
12. Question:  Will the current incumbent name and list [of] contract personnel supporting the contract be released to interested parties?

Answer:  The information on the two incumbent contractors is posted on the MODSS website in the Industry Day Charts and in the Industry Day Questions & Answers.  The list of the contractor personnel is not releasable.   

13. Question:  Will proposed key personnel be required to hold an active DoD/OPM security clearance?  If so, what level?  
Answer:  No, the proposed key personnel will not be required to hold an active security clearance.  

14. Question:  Will the proposed key personnel be required to undergo a NASA agency BI [background investigation] before being eligible to work on the proposed SOW?  
Answer:  Per Section I, clause 52.204-9, Personal Identity Verification of Contractor Personnel, the Contractor shall comply with agency personal identity verification procedures. NASA procedures regarding background investigations and access to the Center are outlined in Section J, Attachment J-07. 

15.  Question:  In Section 5.9 of the Statement of Work (File 005, Page C-6), it states that the contractor shall “provide telecommunications services.”  Can you clarify the scope of required telecommunications services?  Does it include only arranging teleconferences and other uses of existing telecommunication infrastructure?  Or, is the contractor expected to furnish telecommunications equipment and networking support?  
Answer: Telecommunication services shall include scheduling and coordinating teleconferences with participating parties using existing telecommunication system.  The Contractor shall assist in the preparation of agendas, minutes, and other meeting materials. The Contractor is not responsible for furnishing telecommunications equipment or providing networking support.
16.  Question:  Is a separate Safety and Health Plan required for the prime contractor and each subcontractor or should the offeror provide a single Safety and Health Plan which applies to all prime and subcontractor staff?

Answer:  A single Safety and Health Plan that applies to the team (prime and subcontractor staff) is required to be submitted by offeror.
17.  Question:  Does the resume section page limit of “one optional commitment page” apply to each proposed key personnel or is it a total of one additional page for all proposed key personnel combined? 

Answer:  The reference to “1 optional page for evidence of commitment” in L.8, Proposal Page Limitations, item L.18 (H), is intended to allow 1 optional page for each key person resume for the purpose of providing evidence of commitment.  
18.  Question:  How many SES, ST, and SL positions are at Johnson?

Answer:  The knowledge of this information is not necessary for the purpose of this solicitation. The amount of time to which the contractor may support development, review, and editorial support for Senior Executive Service (SES) documentation varies regardless of the number of SES, Scientific, or Professional Positions (ST), and Senior Level (SL) positions are held at the Johnson Space Center at any given time.  
19.  Question:  Does Johnson have Presidential Management Fellows?  If so, how many are in a typical class? 
Answer:  Johnson Space Center hires Presidential Management Fellows periodically.  The typical class size varies significantly from year to year based on hiring needs and availability of funds.
20.  Question:  To what extent is travel to or on-site support contemplated at the White Sands Test Facility or other locations distant from the Houston Metropolitan Statistical Area? 
Answer:  Travel to White Sands Test Facility or other locations is subject to the requirements of the Human Resources Office and availability of funds. Once the MODSS contract is awarded, an estimate of the travel required will be provided via the task orders.
21.  Question:  The contract type is cited to be Firm Fixed Price (FFP)/IDIQ; however, the solicitation cites what could be construed as conflicting instructions regarding the Cost/Price Proposal language.  As such, please confirm that this is a request for a FFP Proposal only and that you do not require any submission of cost or pricing data by contractor or subcontractor?  

Answer:  The cost instructions are for a FFP proposal and do not require any submission of cost or pricing data by contractor or subcontractor.  You are required to submit other than cost/pricing data on the development of your fully burdened rates (FBRs).  The FBRs will be used to develop the firm fixed price on the contract task orders.  

22.  Question:  Please confirm that you do not require a potential contractor or subcontractor to have a government approved estimating system or cost accounting system.  
Answer:   A small company is not subject to a formal approval of their estimating or cost accounting system. However, if the company has never had government work, the Government may request a pre-award accounting system survey, in order to ensure that the contractor has an accounting system established that accumulates and segregates government contract cost. 

23.  Question: Is there an incumbent contractor for any of the new requirements?

Answer: No, there is not an incumbent since the requirements are new. 
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